
The privilege of riding the school bus involves re-
sponsibility on the part of the parent and the pupil 
as well as the school district.  In order to obtain 
optimum safety on the school bus, the following 
rules of conduct must be observed by all pupils rid-

ing the buses: 
 

Authority of the Bus Driver 
 

Pupils transported in a school bus shall be under 
the authority of and responsible to the driver.  The 
school bus shall be required to report infractions of 
these rules to the principal who will take discipli-
nary action, which could lead to the suspension of 

bus privileges: 
 

1st Offence—a written warning will be sent to 

the parents. 
 

2nd Offence—may lead to suspension from riding 

the bus up to 5 days. 
 

3rd Offence—may lead to suspension from riding 

the bus up to 2 weeks. 
 

4th Offence—may lead to suspension from riding 

the bus up to 1 month. 
 

5th Offence—suspension from the bus indefinite-

ly. 

Any serious violation of the school bus regulations 
may be taken to any higher level of penalty includ-

ing revoking the pupil’s privilege to ride the bus. 

 

All parents are notified of this ruling.  If a student is 
suspended from the bus, his/her parent(s) will be 
required to furnish his/her transportation to and 

from school during the entire period of suspension. 

TRANSPORTATION SCHEDULE                   

SAINT CLAIR AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(ALL TIMES ARE APPROXIMATE)   

WALKING STUDENTS 
   Student conduct and safety on the way to and 

from school should be a matter of concern to par-

ents.  The school will cooperate with parents on 

these matters.  Parents should discuss the safest 

route to school emphasizing the use of sidewalks and 

not trespassing on private property.  Again, children 

should NOT arrive at school before 8:15 a.m.  Upon 

arrival walkers should enter the Mill Street door and 

report  to the cafeteria for breakfast or to the gym-

nasium and wait for first period dismissal at 8:30 a.m. 

   Students are expected to travel directly to and 

from school and obey school crossing guards.  All  

students should go directly home after school.     

     Students walking/not being picked up by a vehicle 

will be dismissed out Mill Street at approximately 

3:10 PM.  At no time, may a parent park illegal-

ly or block traffic on Mill Street or any other 

street within the borough.  Any person or ve-

hicle that violates this will be subject to traffic 

violations strictly enforced by the Saint Clair 

Police Department. 

    
   

CROSSING GUARDS 
Crossing Guard Locations:  Crossing guards will 

be posted at the following locations. 

Saint Clair: Mill and Patterson, Mill and Railroad, 

Nichols and Carroll, Nichols and Hancock, Nichols 

and Railroad, Second and Carroll, Second and Han-

cock, Second and Railroad. 

Arnot’s Addition: Wade Road and Birch/Broad 

Street, Wade Road and Pine Street. 

Cumbola: Route 209 and St. Anthony’s Church. 

New Philadelphia:  Clay and Wiggan Valley (Rt. 

209) and Cooper, Valley (Rt. 209) and Water. 

Kaska:  Old School House 

Middleport:  Main & Coal Street, Washington & 

Nicholas Street. 

 

2017-2018 School Year                

Student Rules 

 Do not attempt to get off the bus until it has 

come to a complete stop. 

 Remain in your seat while the bus is in motion. 

 Keep all parts of the body inside the bus and 

feet on the floor. 

 Do not tamper with any equipment on the bus.  
Pupils who cause physical damage to the bus will 

be held liable for the costs of repair. 

 Conduct yourself in a courteous manner,  Dis-
respect for the driver, loud conversation, pro-
fanity, unnecessary noise, boisterous conduct, 
spitting, whistling, or calling to people from the 

bus are prohibited. 

 Radios, tape players, C.D. players, etc. are not 

permitted on the bus. 

 Eating or drinking on the bus is prohibited. 

 Smoking and chewing tobacco is prohibited. 

 Live animals are prohibited. 

 When getting off the bus, pupils who must cross 
the road shall cross in front of the bus while it is 

stopped with lights blinking. 
 

Emergency Closing of School 
In the event of the emergency closing of schools, 
the information will be announced through the 
School Messenger System and in the newscasts of 

the following radio, television, and Info-Connect: 

Info-Connect   -   628-6000 (8506) 

WPAM  - Pottsville  WNEP   -  TV 16 

WYOU  -  TV 22  WBRE   -   TV 28 
 

Students and parents are requested to avoid calling 
the school, home of administrator’s or faculty since 
all phones will be in use carrying out emergency 

closing procedures. 

SCHOOL BUS REGULATIONS/PENALTIES FOR INFRACTIONS 

SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS 
The crossing guard is the AUTHORITY FIGURE 

representing the school district.  All violations of 

safety rules or general misconduct will be report-

ed by the crossing guard to the principal.  Children 

should not engage in any activity that may poten-

tially result in damage to personal property or en-

danger  the health and safety of others. 
 

CHANGING BUSES 
Students may ride only on their designated bus.  

Bus rosters are assigned by the school district and 

changes may only be made by school officials. 

 

Students may never ride a bus to go to a 

friend’s house.  All requests of this type will 

be denied. Arrangements to visit friends after 

school hours must be made by parents and not 

involve school transportation. 

 

STUDENT INSURANCE 
Parents are given the opportunity to enroll chil-

dren each fall in a school insurance plan.  This plan 

offers a choice of 24 hour or school hours only 

coverage.  This is desirable for parents, since the 

School Board does not cover student injury when 

no liability exists. 

All students who ride the bus will receive a bus pass and letter stating their designated bus 

stop in the mail.  If you did not receive your bus pass or your bus pass and/or bus stop is incor-

rect, call the school as soon as possible at 570-429-2716. 

Saint Clair Area 

School District 

TRANSPORTATION 

570-429-2716 



Saint Clair Area School District 2017-2018 

A.M. TRANSPORTATION SCHEDULE                  

Saint Clair Area School District 2017-2018 

P.M. TRANSPORTATION SCHEDULE                  

BUS #2 AM 
ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE  SCHOOL 
7:38  Mountain Road # 2 
7:43  Mountain Road # 1 
7:45  Valley Road  
7:58  Silver Creek/Highland #1 
8:02  Silver Creek/Furnace Road # 3 
8:05 New Philadelphia (Federal & Water Sts.) 
8:07  New Philadelphia (Cooper & Valley) 
8:08  Shoo Fly 
8:09  Five Points (Ridge Road) 
8:12  7th & Mill Creek 
8:15  Diener’s Hill (Caroline & Pine) 
8:21  ARRIVE St. Clair Area Elem./Middle School  

 
BUS #4 AM  
POTTSVLLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL  
6:45  Mountain Road 
         Eagle Hill Road 
6:59  Mill Creek Manor 
7:00  Diener’s Hill (Wooden Keg) 
7:04  Nicholas & Railroad 
7:15   ARRIVE Pottsville Area High School 

ST. CLAIR ELEM/MIDDLE SCHOOL   
7:38  Middleport (Washington Road #143) 
7:41  Middleport (Washington Road # 2) 
7:42  Middleport (Midway between Rt. 209 & Coal St.) 
         Winfield #185 
7:46  Winfield #252 
         Federal & Water 
7:59  Cooper & Valley 
8:02  Five Points (Ridge Road) 
8:07  Mill Creek Manor  
8:15  ARRIVE St. Clair Elem/Middle School    

8:15  Pick Up Gillingham 
8:25  ARRIVE Gillingham 

 
BUS #5 AM 
POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL 
7:07  Arnot’s (Wade & Pine) 
7:08  Arnot’s (Wade & Broad) 
7:09  Wadesville (Top of Hill) 
7:18  Mt. Lafee 
7:22  East Mines 
7:25  ARRIVE Pottsville Area High School  
ST. CLAIR AREA ELEM/MIDDLE SCHOOL   
7:54  Schoentown (Fire Hydrant near Veteran’s Bldg.) 

7:54  Schoentown (Fire House) 
7:59  Lower Mill Creek (School House Road) 

8:01  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue & Bryn                              
         Mawr)  
8:02  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue &  
         Chamberlin) 
8:04  Louisa Ave. #249 

8:10  Lower Mill Creek (Second & Mill Creek Ave.) 
8:12  Mill Creek Manor 
8:15  Arnot’’s (Wade & Broad) 
8:20  ARRIVE St. Clair Area Elem./Middle School  

BUS # 6 AM 
POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL 
7:00  Silver Creek #1 
7:01  Silver Creek #3 
7:03  New Phila. (Federal & Water Sts.) 
7:07  New Phila. (Cooper & Valley) 
7:10  Shoo Fly 
7:11  Cumbola (Wood & Market Sts.) 
         Five Points 
7:18  Schoentown (Fire House) 
7:20  Schoentown (Fire Hydrant near Vet’s Bldg.)      
7:25 ARRIVE Pottsville Area  High School 
ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL 

8:05  New Philadelphia (Carpet Whse.) 
8:12  East Mines 
8:20 ARRIVE St. Clair Elem/Middle School  

 

 

BUS #8 AM  
ST. NICHOLAS,  ASSUMPTION B.V.M.,  
NATIVITY 
6:57  Mt. Road 
7:02  Middleport (Washington Rd.) 

7:08  New Philadelphia (Federal & Water Sts.) 
7:12  New Philadelphia (Cooper & Valley Sts.) 

7:14  Cumbola (Wood & Market Sts.) 
7:16  Five Points (Ridge Road) 
7:18  Schoentown (Fire House) 
7:21  Louisa Ave. #249 

7:22  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair & Bryn Mawr Ave.) 

7:24  Lwr.  Mill Creek (Second & Mill Creek Ave) 

7:27  Caroline and Pine 
7:35  Nicholas & Railroad 
7:37  Nicholas & Carroll 
7:41  Arnot’s (Wade & Pine) 
7:42  Arnot’s (Wade & Broad) 
7:45  ARRIVE St. Nicholas School 
7:50  ARRIVE ASSUMPTION B.V.M. 
8:00  ARRIVE Nativity High School 
 
 
 

 

BUS #10 AM  
POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL 
6:47  Middleport (Washington Rd.) 
6:49  Middleport (Midway between 209 & Coal St.) 

6:52  Winfield #157 
6:53  Winfield #199 
6:54  Winfield #252 
7:12  Nicholas & Carroll  
7:25  ARRIVE Pottsville Area High School   

ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL 
7:59  Kaska (James St. #69) 
8:00  Kaska (James St. #170) 
8:03  Kaska (Fire Co.) 
         Kaska (Playground) 
8:10  Cumbola (Wood & Market Sts.) 
8:20  ARRIVE St. Clair Elem./Middle School  
 
 

 

BUS #11 AM 
POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL  
6:57  Kaska (James St. #69) 
6:58  Kaska (James St. # 142) 
6:59  Kaska (James St. # 192) 
7:00  Kaska (Fire Co.) 
7:01  Kaska (Playground)   
7:08  New Philadelphia (Carpet Warehouse) 
7:12  7th & Mill Creek 
7:16  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Ave &                  
         Louisa) 
7:21  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Ave &                  
         Chamberlin) 
7:26  ARRIVE Pottsville Area High School  

ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL 
7:46  Little Sunshine Daycare 

7:54  Arnot’s (Wade & Pine) 
         Greenbury  

8:01  Mt. Laffee 
8:15  ARRIVE St. Clair Area Elem./Middle 

S
c
h
o
o
l
 
  

 

 
 

ALL TIMES  

ARE APPROXIMATE. 

BUS  #1 PM 
2:37  POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL   
           Yutsus Realty  

2:41  7th & Mill Creek  
2:48  New Philadelphia (Cooper & Valley Sts.) 
2:50  New Philadelphia (Carpet Whse.) 
3:00  Mt. Road 
3:25  ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL  
3:30  Schoentown (Fire Hydrant near Vet’s Bldg.) 

3:32  Schoentown (Firehouse) 

3:35  Sunshine Daycare 
3:39  Five Points (Ridge Road) 
3:45  New Philadelphia (Cooper & Valley Sts.) 
 

BUS  #2 PM  
2:37  POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL   
2:55  New Philadelphia (Federal & Water) 
2:58  Silver Creek 
2:59  Silver Creek #3 
3:00  Kaska (James St. #142) 
3:01  Kaska (James St. #192) 
3:03  Kaska (Fire Co.) 
3:05  Kaska (Playground) 
3:25  ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL   
3:38  Shoo Fly 
3:39  Mazloom’s 
3:41  Federal & Water St. 
3:43  Silver Creek #1 Furnace Road 
3:47  Silver Creek Highland # 3 
3:50  Kaska (James St. #69) 
3:51  Kaska (James St. #170) 
3:52  Kaska (Fire Co.) 
3:54  Kaska (Playground) 
 

BUS  #4 PM   
2:50 ASSUMPTION B.V.M.  

3:02  Arnot’s (Wade & Pine) 
3:03  Arrnot’s (Wade & Broad) 
3:05  Nicholas & Carroll  
3:06  Nicholas & Railroad  
3:25  ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL   
3:27  Diener’s Hill (Caroline & Pine) 
3:28  Lower Caroline Ave. 
3:30  Louisa Ave. #249 
3:35  Five Points (Ridge Road) 
3:37  Cumbola (Wood & Market) 
3:40  New Phila. (Cooper & Valley) 
3:41  New Phila. (Carpet Whse.-Water St. Side) 
3:47  Middleport Road (Washington Road #2) 
3:52  Mountain Road 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BUS  #5 PM  
2:37  POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL   
2:48  Schoentown (Fire Hydrant near Veteran Bldg.) 

2:50  Schoentown (Fire House) 
2:55  Nicholas & Railroad Sts. 
         Mt. Laffee 
3:30  GILLINGHAM  
3:50   Arnot’s (Wade & Pine) 
3:51  Wadesville (Top of Hill)  
3:52  Nicholas & Carroll 
3:53  Nicholas & Railroad  
3:54  Mill Creek Manor 
3:57  Schoentown (Fire Hydrant near Veteran Bldg.) 
3:58  Schoentown (Fire House) 
4:02  Five Points 
4:04  New Philadelphia (Cooper & Valley)  
4:08  Federal & Water            
 

 

BUS  #6 PM 
2:37  POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL   
         Five Points 
2:47  Cumbola (Wood & Market St.) 
2:48  Shoo Fly 
2:52  Middleport (Washington Rd.) 
2:55  Middleport (Midway between 209 & Coal St.) 

3:03  Winfield #157 

3:04  Winfield #199  
3:05  Winfield #252 

3:25  ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL        
3:31  Arnot’s (Wade& Broad) 
3:45  Middleport (Washington Rd.) 

3:47  Middleport (Midway between Rt. 209 & Coal St.) 

          Winfield Patch #185 
3:53  Winfield Patch #252 
3:58  Washington Road #143 
 

BUS  #8 PM   
2:37  POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL   
2:45  East Mines 
2:52  Nicholas & Carroll St. (St. Clair) 
3:25  ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL   
3:29  Arnots (Wade & Pine) 
3:33  Greenbury 
3:35  Mount Laffee 
3:40  East Mines 
3:42  Mill Creek Manor 
3:43  7th & Mill Creek Ave. 
3:55  Mt. Road #2 
3:56  Mt. Road # 1 
 
 

 
BUS  #10 PM   
2:37  POTTSVILLE AREA HIGH SCHOOL   
2:40  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue &      
         Louisa)  
2:41  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue &  
         Bryn Mawr) 
2:42  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue &  
         Chamberlin) 
2:47  Lower Mill Creek (Second & Mill Creek  Ave.)                    

2:48  Eagle Hill Road 
2:49  Mill Creek Manor 
2:50  Diener’s Hill (Wooden Keg) 
2:54  Arnots (Wade & Pine) 
2:55  Arnots (Wade & Broad) 
2:56  Wadesville (Top of Hill) 
3:25  ST. CLAIR ELEM./MIDDLE SCHOOL  
3:29  Lower Mill Creek (School House Road) 
3:30  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue &      
         Bryn Mawr) 
3:33  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Avenue &  
         Chamberlin) 
3:38  Louisa Ave. #249  
3:42  Lower Mill Creek (Second & Mill Creek Ave.) 
3:51  Cumbola (Wood & Market) 
3:58  Valley Road 

 
BUS #11 PM 
2:20  ST. NICHOLAS (PICK-UP) 
2:27  SOUTH VO-TECH (PICK-UP) 
2:37  NATIVITY B.V.M. (PICK-UP)   
         Louisa Ave. Stop Sign  
2:47  Pine View (Corner of St. Clair Ave. & Bryn Mawr) 

2:51  Lower Mill Creek (Second & Mill Creek  Ave.)    
2:54  Mill Creek Manor (Vo-Tech)                                                                                  

2:57  Nicholas & Carroll 
2:58  Nicholas & Railroad  
2:59   St. Clair School (Pick up Vo-Tech Students)            

3:07  Arnots (Wade & Pine) 
3:08  Arnots (Wade & Broad) (Vo-Tech) 
3:12  Louisa Ave Stop Sign (Vo-Tech)  
3:15  Schoentown (Fire House) 
3:22  Five Points (Ridge Road) 
3:23  Cumbola (Wood & Market) (Vo-Tech)  
3:24  Cooper & Valley (Vo-Tech) 
3:26  New Philadelphia (Carpet Whse.) (Vo-                   
          ech) 
3:29  Middleport (Washington Road) 
3:32  Winfield # 157 (Vo-Tech) 
3:38  Kaska 


